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Commission Agenda Item 

Meeting Date: 4/28/2025 

Subject: Q1 2025 Financial Report 

Cost:  N/A 

Attachments: N/A  

From: Tsz Yan Brady, Director of Finance and Administration 

A PowerPoint presentation will be given at the Commission Meeting to summarize and highlight the Q1 
2025 Financial Report.  

➢ Key Business Event

In 2024, Rep. Larsen was able to include $1.25 million for Phase III in the House’s FY2025 
appropriations bill. Unfortunately, the passage of a full-year continuing resolutions meant no 
earmark funding, including the funding for the Portwalk, which was included in FY2025. Despite this 
setback, the Port remains committed to securing state and federal grants and appropriations to 
support its projects. We have submitted $4.0 million earmark requests for Murray, Cantwell and 
Larsen for the North Portwalk and Seawall Reconstruction Phase III. 

Per the General Boatyard Permit rules, the Port engaged Landau Associates to author a Level 3 
Engineering report to address our zinc and copper benchmark exceedances. The Department of 
Ecology has accepted our proposed measures and engineering plan, which achieves a significant 
cost saving of $200K - Workyard Above Ground Treatment System in the 2025 Capital Plan, as 
implementation of the approved filtration plan is estimated to cost $25K and acceptable.  
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➢ Port Financial Overview (2021-2025) – Operating and Non-Operating

Revenue Trends: 

• 2021-2025: Port Revenues showed an upward trend.

Expense Trends: 

• 2021-2025: Consistent upward trend in Port Expenses.

Net Income: 

• 2021-2025: Consistent upward trend in Port Net Income from 2021 to 2023, followed by
downward trends in 2024 to 2025. Nevertheless, the cash and investments position still
continues to be higher in 2024 and 2025 when comparing to 2023 due to the spending on the
Phase 1 of the New Administration Building - the North Portwalk & Seawall Reconstruction
Project in the Capital Plan. Approximately $7.0 million out of $10.2 million of the New
Administration Building was spent in 2023.
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Revenues $2,184,096 $2,443,618 $2,784,346 $2,914,176 $3,047,480

Expenses $1,519,277 $1,641,211 $1,782,343 $2,054,763 $2,420,133

Net Income $664,819 $802,407 $1,002,003 $859,414 $627,348

Port of Edmonds
Revenues/Other Income and Operating Expenses/Other 

Expenses
For the Period Ended March 31, 2025
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➢ Port Net Income for the period ended March 31, 2025

2025 YTD Actuals vs. 2025 YTD Budget 

• Marina Revenue is $41K lower than budget primarily due to annual CPI + 1% (3.8 + 1% or 4.8%) 
increase in Permanent Moorage offset by decreases in fuel sales, dry storage and workyard. The 
Fishing Opener took place in March 2024 and April 2025, resulting in lower fuel sales and dry 
storage in Q1 2025 due to the later opening.

In Q1 2024, there were five boats in the workyard: three derelicts and two others that spent the 
entire quarter in the boatyard for services. One of the two boats also occupied two stalls. This is 
not applicable in Q1 2025, hence workyard revenue is lower than budget.

• Rental Property Revenue is $9K lower than budget primarily due to lower occupancy rate in 
Harbor Square Complex than budgeted. The occupancy rate is expected to improve in the 
upcoming quarters.

• Cost of Goods Sold is $50K higher than budget primarily due to an increase in credit card 
processing fees starting March 2025 with one of our three credit card vendors under the line 
item cost of sales. Additionally, there was a fluctuation in fuel and oil expenses due to a $39K 
expense booked in April 2024 that should have been recorded in March 2024. If it had been 
recorded accurately, the variance would have only been $4K.

• Total operating expenses are $317K lower than budget primarily due to savings on preventive 
maintenance projects that were budgeted but not executed, and projects that will commence in 
future quarters.

• Total Non-Operating Income is $190K higher than budget because the change in fair value of 
investments is an item that we do not budget for since it is driven by market conditions. 
Furthermore, the interest income is higher than budgeted amount.

2025 YTD Actuals vs. 2024 YTD Actuals 

• Marina Revenue is $41K higher than in 2024 primarily due to annual CPI + 1% (3.8 + 1% or 4.8%)
increase in Permanent Moorage which outpaces the decreases in fuel sales, dry storage and
workyard. The Fishing Opener took place in March 2024 and April 2025, resulting in lower fuel
sales and dry storage in Q1 2025 due to the later opening.
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In Q1 2024, there were five boats in the workyard: three derelicts and two others that spent the 
entire quarter in the boatyard for services. One of the two boats also occupied two stalls. This is 
not applicable in Q1 2025 hence workyard revenue is lower.  

• Rental Property Revenue is $44K lower than in 2024 primarily due to lower occupancy rate in
Harbor Square Complex. The occupancy rate was 86.25% and 91.04% at the end of Q1 2025 and
Q1 2024 respectively.

• Cost of Goods Sold is $50K higher than in 2024 primarily due to an increase in credit card
processing fees starting March 2025 with one of our three credit card vendors under the line
item cost of sales. Additionally, there was a fluctuation in fuel and oil expenses due to a $39K
expense booked in April 2024 that should have been recorded in March 2024. If it had been
recorded accurately, the variance would have only been $4K.

• Total Operating Expenses are $261K higher than in 2024 primarily due to increase in salaries &
wages from annual CPI increase of 3.8% and new Leasing and Administrative Specialist position
and professional services spending.

• Total Non-Operating Income is $136K higher than in 2024 primarily due to the change in fair
value of investments and interest income.

➢ Marina Financial Overview (2021-2025) – Operating and Non-Operating
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Revenues $1,379,184 $1,541,317 $1,634,491 $1,745,691 $1,779,941

Expenses $1,002,348 $1,049,662 $1,031,617 $1,238,839 $1,398,248

Net Income $376,836 $491,655 $602,874 $506,852 $381,693

Marina
Revenues/Other Income and Operating Expenses/Other Expenses

For the Period Ended March 31, 2025

Revenues Expenses Net Income
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➢ Marina Operating Income Statement for the period ended March 31, 2025

2025 YTD Actuals vs. 2025 YTD Budget 

• Marina Revenue is $41K lower than budget primarily due to annual CPI + 1% (3.8 + 1% or 4.8%)
increase in Permanent Moorage offset by decreases in fuel sales, dry storage and workyard. The
Fishing Opener took place in March 2024 and April 2025, resulting in lower fuel sales and dry
storage in Q1 2025 due to the later opening.

In Q1 2024, there were five boats in the workyard: three derelicts and two others that spent the
entire quarter in the boatyard for services. One of the two boats also occupied two stalls. This is
not applicable in Q1 2025, hence workyard revenue is lower than budget.

• Total Operating Expenses are $227K lower than budget primarily due to savings on preventive
maintenance projects that were budgeted but not executed, and projects that will commence in
future quarters. Salaries & wages are also lower than budgeted amount.

2025 YTD Actuals vs. 2024 YTD Actuals 

• Marina Revenue is $41K higher than in 2024 primarily due to annual CPI + 1% (3.8 + 1% or 4.8%)
increase in Permanent Moorage which outpaces the decreases in fuel sales, dry storage and
workyard. The Fishing Opener took place in March 2024 and April 2025, resulting in lower fuel
sales and dry storage in Q1 2025 due to the later opening.

In Q1 2024, there were five boats in the workyard: three derelicts and two others that spent the
entire quarter in the boatyard for services. One of the two boats also occupied two stalls. This is
not applicable in Q1 2025 hence workyard revenue is lower.

• Total Operating Expenses are $140K higher than in 2024 primarily due to higher salaries &
wages, utilities and professional services.
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➢ Rental Property Financial Overview (2021-2025) – Operating and Non-Operating

➢ Rental Property Operating Income Statement for the period ended March 31, 2025

2025 YTD Actuals vs. 2025 YTD Budget 

• Rental Property Revenue is $9K lower than budget primarily due to lower occupancy rate in
Harbor Square Complex than budgeted. The occupancy rate is expected to improve in the
upcoming quarters.

• Total Operating Expenses are $4K higher which is aligned with the budget.
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Revenues $649,157 $686,498 $745,331 $760,462 $716,256

Expenses $361,071 $375,746 $346,202 $407,900 $470,601

Net Income $288,086 $310,752 $399,129 $352,562 $245,655

Rental Property
Revenues/Other Income and Operating Expenses/Other Expenses

For the Period Ended March 31, 2025

Revenues Expenses Net Income
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2025 YTD Actuals vs. 2024 YTD Actuals 

• Rental Property Revenue is $44K lower than in 2024 primarily due to lower occupancy rate in
Harbor Square Complex. The occupancy rate was 86.25% and 91.04% at the end of Q1 2025 and
Q1 2024 respectively.

• Total Operating Expenses are $80K higher than in 2024 primarily due to increase in salaries &
wages due to the new leasing & administrative position and professional services.

➢ Capital Plan for the period ended March 31, 2025

As mentioned in the key business event section, the Port achieves a significant cost saving of $200K 
(Workyard Above Ground Treatment System) on the Capital plan as implementation of the 
approved filtration plan has been accepted by Department of Ecology.  
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➢ The following tables show the Company’s cash, cash equivalents and investments as of March 31, 2025:
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➢ Investment Summary  

 
As of March 31, 2024, the Port has 15 long-term investments. Investments consist of U.S. Government Securities and participation in the State of 
Washington Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP). As of March 31, 2025, the Port’s cash and investment portfolio totaled $29.3 million at 
book value. Approximately fifty percent (50.0%) of the invested cash is invested in U.S. Government Securities. The remainder is invested in 
short-term savings and the State’s LGIP.  
 
As noted below, there were two bonds that matured during the three months ended March 31, 2025 and the Port purchased another $1.0 
million US Treasury Note with a coupon rate of 4.6250% and yield rate of 3.8003%. There will be another bond maturity in Q2 2025 and we will 
be reinvesting in U.S. Government Securities or State’s LGIP. The State’s LGIP is highly liquid and the net earnings rate was 4.6019% as of 
December 31, 2024 and 4.3994% as of March 31,2025.  
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2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2025 YTD

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET $ % $ %
MARINA REVENUES

ELECTRICAL FEES 47,977             51,481             48,180             3,301               7% 3,504               7%

ENVIRONMENTAL FEES 32,776             36,938             33,250             3,688               11% 4,162               13%

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE - WORKYARD 5,305               6,198               7,500               (1,302)              -17% 893                  17%

FUEL SALES 121,026          107,030          138,250          (31,220)           -23% (13,996)           -12%

LAUNCHER 11,948             7,094               9,920               (2,826)              -28% (4,854)              -41%

MISCELLANEOUS 8,169               21,566             30,750             (9,184)              -30% 13,397             164%

GUEST MOORAGE 21,822             25,945             25,900             45                     0% 4,123               19%

PERMANENT MOORAGE 1,212,590       1,275,409       1,249,250       26,159             2% 62,819             5%

PASSENGER FEES 3,220               3,646               2,960               686                  23% 426                  13%

DRY STORAGE 203,170          194,859          213,150          (18,291)           -9% (8,311)              -4%

PARKING 20,764             19,233             20,550             (1,317)              -6% (1,531)              -7%

TRAVELIFT 27,891             29,840             26,180             3,660               14% 1,949               7%

WORKYARD 40,464             23,466             36,110             (12,644)           -35% (16,999)           -42%

LATE FEES 10,519             5,934               8,500               (2,566)              -30% (4,585)              -44%

TOTAL MARINA REVENUE (INCLUDING OVERHEAD REVENUE) 1,767,641       1,808,638       1,850,450       (41,812)           -2% 40,997             2%

RENTAL PROPERTY REVENUES

HARBOR SQUARE LEASE REVENUE 468,563          424,194          448,500          (24,306)           -5% (44,369)           -9%

HARBOR SQUARE CAMS 75,630             69,577             70,500             (923)                 -1% (6,053)              -8%

WEST SIDE LEASE REVENUE 76,023             80,226             93,250             (13,024)           -14% 4,203               6%

HARBOR SQUARE LEASE INTEREST REVENUE 92,649             97,908             69,500             28,408             41% 5,259               6%

WEST SIDE LEASE INTEREST REVENUE 46,741             43,335             42,000             1,335               3% (3,406)              -7%

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 811                  350                  1,250               (900)                 -72% (461)                 -57%

LATE FEES 44                     665                  250                  415                  166% 621                  1409%

TOTAL RENTAL PROPERTY REVENUE 760,462          716,256          725,250          (8,994)              -1% (44,206)           -6%

COST OF GOODS SOLD

COST OF SALES 21,607             37,371             23,400             13,971             60% 15,764             73%

ELECTRICAL PURCHASES 26,200             28,563             25,840             2,723               11% 2,363               9%

FUEL & OIL 48,623             82,343             48,570             33,773             70% 33,720             69%

LOAN-A-SLIP CREDITS 788                  84                     920                  (836)                 -91% (704)                 -89%

TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD 97,219             148,361          98,730             49,631             50% 51,142             53%

GROSS PROFIT 2,430,884       2,376,533       2,476,970       (100,437)         -4% (54,351)           -2%

OPERATING EXPENSES

ADVERTISING & NOTICES 1,663               1,839               3,000               (1,161)              -39% 176                  11%

AUDIT -                        8,201               -                        8,201               100% 8,201               100%

AUTOMOBILE AND EQUIPMENT FUEL 4,952               4,271               7,000               (2,729)              -39% (681)                 -14%

BANK CHARGES 2,454               2,291               2,750               (459)                 -17% (164)                 -7%

BUSINESS TAXES 4,578               4,975               10,000             (5,025)              -50% 397                  9%

CLAIMS & DAMAGES -                        -                        6,250               (6,250)              -100% -                        0%

COMMUNICATIONS -                        -                        5,000               (5,000)              -100% -                        0%

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM -                        20,525             19,250             1,275               7% 20,525             0%

EDUCATION 14,974             16,717             12,750             3,967               31% 1,743               12%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 212,537          244,160          265,000          (20,840)           -8% 31,624             15%

HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL 5,136               474                  4,250               (3,776)              -89% (4,662)              -91%

INSURANCE 100,171          120,359          128,000          (7,641)              -6% 20,189             20%

LEASE EXPENSES -                        -                        -                        -                        0% -                        0%

LICENSES & PERMITS 853                  173                  750                  (577)                 -77% (680)                 -80%

MARKETING 74,477             21                     2,500               (2,479)              -99% (74,456)           -100%

MASTER BUSINESS PLAN -                        -                        -                        -                        0% -                        0%

MEALS 3,591               671                  1,250               (579)                 -46% (2,920)              -81%

MEMBERSHIP DUES 24,769             9,456               10,750             (1,294)              -12% (15,313)           -62%

MISCELLANEOUS -                        -                        -                        -                        0% -                        0%

OFFICE 38,820             47,294             51,000             (3,706)              -7% 8,474               22%

PAYROLL TAXES 67,460             84,176             90,500             (6,324)              -7% 16,716             25%

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 58,395             165,396          191,000          (25,604)           -13% 107,002          183%

PROMOTIONAL HOSTING 108                  -                        750                  (750)                 -100% (108)                 -100%

RENT 2,645               4,086               4,250               (164)                 -4% 1,441               54%

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 75,986             57,378             215,500          (158,122)         -73% (18,608)           -24%

SALARIES & WAGES 637,057          814,068          857,000          (42,932)           -5% 177,011          28%

STRATEGIC PLAN 20,638             -                        -                        -                        0% (20,638)           100%

SUPPLIES 76,523             63,726             115,500          (51,774)           -45% (12,797)           -17%

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS -                        -                        -                        -                        0% -                        0%

TRAVEL 17,221             6,764               15,500             (8,736)              -56% (10,457)           -61%

UNIFORMS 1,018               707                  3,750               (3,043)              -81% (312)                 -31%

UTILITIES 149,985          179,143          150,250          28,893             19% 29,158             19%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,596,010       1,856,870       2,173,500       (316,630)         -15% 260,860          16%

NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) BEFORE DEPR AND PENSION/OPEB 834,874          519,663          303,470          216,193          71% (315,211)         -38%

DEPRECIATION 361,498          414,846          455,500          (40,654)           -9% 53,348             15%

GASB 68 PENSION ADJUSTMENT -                        -                        -                        -                        100% -                        0%

OPEB ADJUSTMENT -                        -                        -                        -                        100% -                        0%

NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 473,376          104,817          (152,030)         256,847          -169% (368,559)         -78%

NON-OPERATING ITEMS

ELECTION EXPENSE -                        -                        -                        -                        0% -                        0%

GAIN/(LOSS) ON FIXED ASSETS -                        -                        -                        -                        100% -                        0%

CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS 55,997             158,387          -                        158,387          100% 102,390          183%

INTEREST INCOME 171,397          204,051          175,000          29,051             17% 32,654             19%

INTEREST EXPENSE -                        -                        -                        -                        0% -                        0%

INTEREST EXPENSE ON LEASED ASSET LIABILITY (36)                   (56)                   -                        (56)                   0% (20)                   54%

PROPERTY TAXES 158,680          160,149          157,750          2,399               2% 1,469               1%

OPERATING GRANTS -                        -                        -                        -                        0% -                        0%

TOTAL NON-OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 386,038          522,531          332,750          189,781          57% 136,493          35%

0%

NET INCOME (LOSS) 859,414          627,348          180,720          446,628          247% (232,066)         -27%

*Unaudited Financial Statements for Internal Use Only

PORT OF EDMONDS

INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

ACT vs. BUD VAR Δ FROM 2024 Incr (Decr)



2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2025 YTD

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET $ % $ %
REVENUES

ELECTRICAL FEES 47,977                    51,481                    48,180                    3,301                      7% 3,504                      7%

ENVIRONMENTAL FEES 32,776                    36,938                    33,250                    3,688                      11% 4,162                      13%

ENVIRONMENTAL FEE - WORKYARD 5,305                      6,198                      7,500                      (1,302)                     -17% 893                          17%

FUEL SALES 121,026                  107,030                  138,250                  (31,220)                   -23% (13,996)                   -12%

LAUNCHER 11,948                    7,094                      9,920                      (2,826)                     -28% (4,854)                     -41%

MISCELLANEOUS (5,601)                     6,971                      15,750                    (8,779)                     -56% 12,572                    -224%

GUEST MOORAGE 21,822                    25,945                    25,900                    45                            0% 4,123                      19%

PERMANENT MOORAGE 1,212,590              1,275,409              1,249,250              26,159                    2% 62,819                    5%

PASSENGER FEES 3,220                      3,646                      2,960                      686                          23% 426                          13%

DRY STORAGE 203,170                  194,859                  213,150                  (18,291)                   -9% (8,311)                     -4%

PARKING 6,334                      5,130                      6,050                      (920)                        -15% (1,203)                     -19%

TRAVELIFT 27,891                    29,840                    26,180                    3,660                      14% 1,949                      7%

WORKYARD 40,464                    23,466                    36,110                    (12,644)                   -35% (16,999)                   -42%

LATE FEES 10,519                    5,934                      8,500                      (2,566)                     -30% (4,585)                     -44%

TOTAL MARINA REVENUE 1,739,441              1,779,941              1,820,950              (41,009)                   -2% 40,500                    2%

COST OF GOODS SOLD

COST OF SALES 21,263                    36,657                    22,650                    14,007                    62% 15,394                    72%

ELECTRICAL PURCHASES 26,200                    28,563                    25,840                    2,723                      11% 2,363                      9%

FUEL & OIL 48,623                    82,343                    48,570                    33,773                    70% 33,720                    69%

LOAN-A-SLIP CREDITS 788                          84                            920                          (836)                        -91% (704)                        -89%

TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD 96,875                    147,647                  97,980                    49,667                    51% 50,772                    52%

GROSS PROFIT 1,642,566              1,632,294              1,722,970              (90,676)                   -5% (10,271)                   -1%

OPERATING EXPENSES

ADVERTISING -                               29                            500                          (471)                        -94% 29                            0%
AUTO AND EQUIPMENT FUEL 1,782                      1,541                      3,500                      (1,959)                     -56% (241)                        -14%

BUSINESS TAXES 4,537                      4,960                      10,000                    (5,040)                     -50% 423                          9%

CLAIMS AND DAMAGES -                               -                               6,250                      (6,250)                     -100% -                               0%

EDUCATION AND TRAINING 2,099                      10,575                    3,500                      7,075                      202% 8,476                      404%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 113,295                  120,390                  143,250                  (22,860)                   -16% 7,095                      6%

HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL 5,136                      474                          4,250                      (3,776)                     -89% (4,662)                     -91%

INSURANCE 73,427                    79,873                    85,750                    (5,877)                     -7% 6,446                      9%

LICENSES & PERMITS -                               173                          750                          (577)                        -77% 173                          0%

MARKETING -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

MISCELLANEOUS -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

OFFICE 5,446                      4,496                      5,250                      (754)                        -14% (949)                        -17%

PAYROLL TAXES 39,966                    50,626                    56,500                    (5,874)                     -10% 10,660                    27%

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 33,415                    50,984                    64,250                    (13,266)                   -21% 17,569                    53%

RENT 2,645                      4,086                      4,250                      (164)                        -4% 1,441                      54%

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 34,237                    24,415                    118,000                  (93,585)                   -79% (9,822)                     -29%

SALARIES & WAGES 389,676                  473,426                  534,000                  (60,574)                   -11% 83,750                    21%

SUPPLIES 38,284                    37,164                    75,000                    (37,836)                   -50% (1,120)                     -3%

UTILITIES 63,838                    84,543                    60,250                    24,293                    40% 20,705                    32%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 807,781                  947,755                  1,175,250              (227,495)                -19% 139,974                  17%

NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) BEFORE DEPR & OH ALLOC 834,785                  684,540                  547,720                  136,820                  25% (150,245)                -18%

DEPRECIATION 168,412                  177,495                  214,250                  (36,755)                   -17% 9,083                      5%

OVERHEAD ALLOCATION 165,771                  125,352                  325,325                  (199,973)                -61% (40,419)                   -24%

NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 500,602                  381,693                  8,145                      373,548                  4586% (118,909)                -24%

NON-OPERATING ITEMS

GAIN/LOSS ON FIXED ASSETS -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

PROPERTY TAX ALLOCATION - LAUNCHER 6,250                      -                               -                               -                               0% (6,250)                     -100%

OPERATING GRANTS -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

TOTAL NON-OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 6,250                      -                               -                               -                               0% (6,250)                     -100%

NET INCOME (LOSS) 506,852                  381,693                  8,145                      373,548                  4586% (125,159)                -25%

*Unaudited Financial Statements for Internal Use Only

PORT OF EDMONDS
MARINA INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

ACT vs. BUD VAR Δ FROM 2024 Incr (Decr)



2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2025 YTD

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET $ % $ %
REVENUES

HARBOR SQUARE LEASE REVENUE 468,563                 424,194                 448,500                 (24,306)                  -5% (44,369)                  -9%

HARBOR SQUARE CAMS 75,630                    69,577                    70,500                    (923)                        -1% (6,053)                     -8%

WEST SIDE LEASE REVENUE 76,023                    80,226                    93,250                    (13,024)                  -14% 4,203                      6%

HARBOR SQUARE LEASE INTEREST REVENUE 92,649                    97,908                    69,500                    28,408                    41% 5,259                      6%

WEST SIDE LEASE INTEREST REVENUE 46,741                    43,335                    42,000                    1,335                      3% (3,406)                     -7%

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 811                         350                         1,250                      (900)                        -72% (461)                        -57%

LATE FEES 44                            665                         250                         415                         166% 621                         1409%

TOTAL RENTAL PROPERTY REVENUE 760,462                 716,256                 725,250                 (8,994)                     -1% (44,206)                  -6%

COST OF GOODS SOLD -                               151                         250                         (99)                          -40% 151                         0%

GROSS PROFIT 760,462                 716,105                 725,000                 (8,895)                     -1% (44,357)                  -6%

OPERATING EXPENSES

ADVERTISING 32                            -                               -                               -                               0% (32)                          -100%

AUTO AND EQUIPMENT FUEL -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

BUSINESS TAXES 6                              15                            -                               15                            0% 9                              140%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 13,778                    20,881                    19,000                    1,881                      10% 7,103                      52%

INSURANCE 22,554                    30,166                    32,000                    (1,834)                     -6% 7,612                      34%

LEASE EXPENSES -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

LICENSES & PERMITS - HS -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

MASTER BUSINESS PLAN - HS -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

MISCELLANEOUS -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

OFFICE 150                         117                         250                         (133)                        -53% (32)                          -22%

PAYROLL TAXES 3,823                      5,596                      5,250                      346                         7% 1,773                      46%

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5,352                      39,888                    15,000                    24,888                    166% 34,536                    645%

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 32,862                    18,708                    49,750                    (31,042)                  -62% (14,154)                  -43%

SALARIES & WAGES 47,792                    86,290                    70,500                    15,790                    22% 38,498                    81%

SUPPLIES 4,724                      5,831                      14,250                    (8,419)                     -59% 1,107                      23%

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

UTILITIES 53,531                    56,985                    54,500                    2,485                      5% 3,454                      6%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 184,605                 264,478                 260,500                 3,978                      2% 79,872                    43%

NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) BEFORE DEPR & OH ALLOC 575,857                 451,628                 464,500                 (12,873)                  -3% (124,229)                -22%

DEPRECIATION 152,250                 152,250                 152,500                 (250)                        0% 0                              0%

OVERHEAD ALLOCATION 71,045                    53,722                    139,425                 (85,703)                  -61% (17,322)                  -24%

NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 352,562                 245,655                 172,575                 73,080                    42% (106,907)                -30%

-                               

NON-OPERATING ITEMS

HS LOAN INTEREST -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

INTEREST INCOME -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

PROPERTY TAXES -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

GAIN/(LOSS) ON FIXED ASSETS -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

TOTAL NON-OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) -                               -                               -                               -                               0% -                               0%

NET INCOME (LOSS) 352,562                 245,655                 172,575                 73,080                    42% (106,907)                -30%

*Unaudited Financial Statements for Internal Use Only

PORT OF EDMONDS

RENTAL PROPERTY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2025

ACT vs. BUD VAR Δ FROM 2024 Incr (Decr)



2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2025 YTD

ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET $ % $ %
REVENUES

MISCELLANEOUS 13,770                   14,595                   15,000                   (405)                        -3% 825                         6%

DPOE REVENUE -                              -                              -                              -                              0% -                              0%

PARKING 14,430                   14,102                   14,500                   (398)                        -3% (328)                        -2%

TOTAL OVERHEAD REVENUE 28,200                   28,697                   29,500                   (803)                        -3% 497                         2%

-                              0% -                              0%

COST OF GOODS SOLD 344                         563                         500                         63                           13% 219                         64%

-                              0% -                              0%

GROSS PROFIT 27,856                   28,134                   29,000                   (866)                        -3% 278                         1%

OPERATING EXPENSES

ADVERTISING 1,631                      1,809                      2,500                      (691)                        -28% 179                         11%

AUDIT -                              8,201                      -                              8,201                      100% 8,201                      100%

AUTO AND EQUIPMENT FUEL 3,170                      2,730                      3,500                      (770)                        -22% (440)                        -14%

BANK CHARGES 2,454                      2,291                      2,750                      (459)                        -17% (164)                        -7%

BUSINESS TAXES 34                           (0)                            -                              (0)                            0% (35)                          -101%

CLAIMS & DAMAGES -                              -                              -                              -                              0% -                              0%

COMMUNICATIONS -                              -                              5,000                      (5,000)                    -100% -                              0%

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM -                              20,525                   19,250                   1,275                      7% 20,525                   0%

EDUCATION 12,875                   6,142                      9,250                      (3,109)                    -34% (6,733)                    -52%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 85,464                   102,890                 102,750                 140                         0% 17,426                   20%

INSURANCE 4,189                      10,320                   10,250                   70                           1% 6,131                      146%

LICENSES & PERMITS 853                         -                              -                              -                              0% (853)                        -100%

MARKETING 74,477                   21                           2,500                      (2,479)                    -99% (74,456)                  -100%

MASTER BUSINESS PLAN -                              -                              -                              -                              0% -                              0%

MEALS 3,591                      671                         1,250                      (579)                        -46% (2,920)                    -81%

MEMBERSHIP DUES 24,769                   9,456                      10,750                   (1,294)                    -12% (15,313)                  -62%

MISCELLANEOUS -                              -                              -                              -                              0% -                              0%

OFFICE 33,225                   42,680                   45,500                   (2,820)                    -6% 9,456                      28%

PAYROLL TAXES 23,671                   27,954                   28,750                   (796)                        -3% 4,283                      18%

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 19,628                   74,525                   111,750                 (37,225)                  -33% 54,897                   280%

PROMOTIONAL HOSTING 108                         -                              750                         (750)                        -100% (108)                        -100%

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 8,887                      14,256                   47,750                   (33,494)                  -70% 5,368                      60%

SALARIES & WAGES 199,589                 254,352                 252,500                 1,852                      1% 54,763                   27%

STRATEGIC PLAN 20,638                   -                              -                              -                              0% (20,638)                  -100%

SUPPLIES 33,515                   20,731                   26,250                   (5,519)                    -21% (12,784)                  -38%

TRAVEL 17,221                   6,764                      15,500                   (8,736)                    -56% (10,457)                  -61%

UNIFORMS 1,018                      707                         3,750                      (3,043)                    -81% (312)                        -31%

UTILITIES 32,616                   37,614                   35,500                   2,114                      6% 4,998                      15%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 603,624                 644,638                 737,750                 (93,112)                  -13% 41,014                   7%

NET OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSES) BEFORE DEPR & OH ALLOC (575,768)                (616,504)                (708,750)                92,246                   -13% (40,736)                  7%

DEPRECIATION 40,836                   85,101                   88,750                   (3,649)                    -4% 44,266                   108%

GASB 68 PENSION EXPENSE -                              -                              -                              -                              0% -                              0%

OPEB EXPENSE -                              -                              -                              -                              0% -                              0%

NET OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (616,604)                (701,606)                (797,500)                95,894                   -12% (85,002)                  14%

NON-OPERATING ITEMS

ELECTION EXPENSE -                              -                              -                              -                              0% -                              0%

GAIN/(LOSS) ON FIXED ASSETS -                              -                              -                              -                              0% -                              0%

CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENTS 55,997                   158,387                 -                              158,387                 0% 102,390                 183%

INTEREST EXPENSE - L/T DEBT -                              -                              -                              -                              0% -                              0%

INTEREST EXPENSE ON LEASED ASSETS (36)                          (56)                          -                              (56)                          0% (20)                          54%

INTEREST INCOME 171,397                 204,051                 175,000                 29,051                   17% 32,654                   19%

LEASEHOLD EXCISE TAX 2,377                      2,420                      -                              2,420                      0% 43                           2%

OPERATING GRANTS -                              -                              -                              -                              0% -                              0%

PROPERTY TAXES 150,053                 157,728                 157,750                 (22)                          0% 7,676                      5%

TOTAL NON-OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 379,788                 522,531                 332,750                 189,781                 57% 142,743                 38%

-                              0% -                              0%

NET INCOME (LOSS) (236,816)                (179,074)                (464,750)                285,676                 -61% 57,741                   -24%

*Unaudited Financial Statements for Internal Use Only

ACT vs. BUD VAR Δ FROM 2024 Incr (Decr)
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